appellee herein, 2nd defendant, referencing the same equipment rental agreement that was 

the crux of the action of debt that the trial court had ruled on, on May 12, 2023, alleging 

substantially that on July 1, 2022, it entered an equipment rental agreement with the appellee 

for a monthly operational hours of 240 at the rate of One Hundred Seventy-Five United States 

Dollars (US$175.00) per hour giving an aggregate amount of Forty-Two Thousand United 

States Dollars (US$42,000.00) per month, and a total sum of Eighty-Four Thousand United 

States Dollars (US$84,000.00) for the initial two (2) months; that consistent with the 

equipment rental agreement, the appellee made an advance payment of Fifty Thousand 

United States Dollars (US$50,000.00) with the balance payment of Thirty-Four Thousand 

United States Dollars (US$34,000.00) due on August 15, 2022; that upon the request for the 

said balance payment, the appellee, through its legal counsel, on August 26, 2022 addressed 

a communication to it and averred that the equipment was not operational and did not serve 

the purpose, hence, it was terminating the equipment rental agreement;

[...]

site for nine (9) consecutive months separate from the initial two (2) months; and that 

appellant averred further, that since the appellee had maintained possession of its equipment 

for nine (9) months, the appellee was indebted to the appellant in the amount of Three 

Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand United States Dollars (US$378,000.00); and that this 

second action of debt by attachment, which named the 1st defendant Western Clusters as the 

principal that hired and sub-contracted the appellee, Citadel Mining, who secured and 

executed the equipment lease agreement, it should be held liable for the neglect of its agent,

[...]

debt for the alleged failure of the appellee to demobilize the subject equipment and return 

same to Monrovia to the custody of the appellant; that  the said agreement was a subject of 

litigation in which the Debt Court for Montserrado County entered final ruling and adjudged 

the appellee liable for the amount of Thirty-Four Thousand United States Dollars 

(US$34,000.00) and that the enforcement of said judgment is pending before the Chambers 

Justice undetermined, hence, the case is res judicata  as a matter of law; that the appellant 

having acknowledged, consented and accepted the termination of the equipment rental

[...]

The appellee’s motion to dismiss the appellant’s complaint in an action of debt by attachment 

filed along with its answer maintaining the averments contained in its answer and further 

contended that there is no agreement existing between the parties for which the appellee 

should pay the amount of Three Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand United States Dollars 

(US$378,000.00); that the appellant did not make demand for payment of any debt of such 

prior to the filing of the said suit, the  current action of debt by attachment should be dismissed 

on the principles of res judicata and lis pendis.  

On June 29, 2023, the appellant filed its resistance to the motion to dismiss its complaint and

[...]

termination of the agreement on ground that the subject equipment was not operational and 

did not serve the purpose as per the equipment rental agreement, and the appellant did not 

counteract this assertion; that the appellant subsequently instituted a debt action against it 

and obtained judgment in amount of Thirty-Four Thousand United States Dollars 

(US$34,000.00) representing the unpaid balance of Eighty-Four Thousand United States 

Dollars (US$84,000.00) for the initial duration of the contract, that is, July to August 2022, 

which judgment was satisfied by it and as a consequence, the appellant could not institute 

another action of debt against it for the same equipment, hence, the doctrine of res judicata